

No. 16-2025

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

JOHN SMITH,

APPELLANT,

v.

HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION; RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.,

APPELLEES.

---

*On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota  
(No. 24-CV-100)*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

TEAM 11

*Counsel for Appellees.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Plaintiff Failed to Plausibly Allege Defendants Breached Fiduciary Duties of Loyalty and Prudence. ....	10
A. Hopscotch Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duties by Pursuing ESG Objectives and Selecting the Plan’s Default ESOP Option. ....	13
B. Hopscotch Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duties by Selecting and Retaining the Plan’s Investment Manager, Red Rock. ....	18
C. Red Rock Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duties by Selecting ESG Funds for the Plan.....	21
II. Plaintiff Failed to Plausibly Allege that the Alleged Breaches of Fiduciary Duties Caused Loss to the Plan. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8, 10, 18
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) ..	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Delker v. Mastercard Int'l, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 1019 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Donavan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754, F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Hickman v. Tosco Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	18
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	18, 23
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	14
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 589 U.S. 49 (2020).....	11

*Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.*, 61 F.3d (8th Cir. 1995) .....23

*Spence v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 718 F. Supp. 3d 612 (N.D. Tex. 2024) ..... 19, 20

*Tibble v. Edison Int'l*, 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....21

*Vigeant v. Meek*, 352 F. Supp. 3d 890 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 16, 17

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....11, 13, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1105 .....12
